changes in technology make one or more of the standards included in this policy 
obsolete and/or unable to be met. 

New Residential Subdivisions: Streetlights shall have an initial lamp lumens of at least 
five thousand (5,000) lumens, but no more than six thousand five hundred (6,500) lumens.  It 
shall be the Town’s policy to assume the energy cost of streetlights installed in new subdivisions 
one year after their installation. It shall be the responsibility of the developer or the Property 
Owners Association to request in writing to the Town Manager, that the Town assume the 
energy cost of the streetlights one year after installation. 

New Commercial Subdivisions:   Streetlights shall have an initial lamp lumens of at least 
nine thousand (9,000) lumens, but no more than ten thousand five hundred (10,500), except 
where in the opinion of the Town Manager, an initial lamp lumens limit of at least five thousand 
(5,000) lumens, but no more than nine thousand five hundred (9,500) lumens would be more 
appropriate in order to prevent excessive light in adjoining predominantly residential areas. 

Existing Residential Areas:  In existing residential areas, the installation of new streetlights 
where one does not exist shall be upon a petition basis.

[...]

street lighting treatment and any streetlights installed at intersections or along these streets 
shall meet the specifications provided, notwithstanding the intensities enumerated above: 

• S. Croatan Highway (US 158) – For streetlights installed along US 158, initial lamp lumens 

between fourteen thousand (14,000) and fifteen (15,000) lumens, with a maximum 
mounting height of thirty five (35) feet.  The fixture shall be a shoebox or decorative 
shoebox style, having a flat or recessed lens and full cutoff (BUG-rating has U of zero). For 
streetlights installed at intersections of residential streets with US 158 on the west side,